

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 1998

---

Guy Mitchell, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Mary L. Helms, et al.  
*Respondents*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

Brief Amicus Curiae on behalf of Arizona Council for Academic Private Education, Association of Christian Schools International, Connecticut Council for American Private Education, Florida Council of Independent Schools, Illinois Coalition of Nonpublic Schools, Independent School Association of the Central States, Indiana Non-Public Education Association, International Christian Accrediting Association, Kentucky Non Public Schools Commission, Maryland Council for American Private Education, Michigan Association of Non-public Schools, Minnesota Independent School Forum, National Association of Independent Schools, National Catholic Educational Association, Nebraska Council for American Private Education, Texas Association of Non-Public Schools, Virginia Council for Private Education, Washington Federation of Independent Schools, and Wisconsin Council for Religious & Independent Schools, in Support of the Petitioners

---

Edward McGlynn Gaffney, Jr.\*  
Valparaiso University  
School of Law  
Valparaiso, IN 46383  
219-465-7860

David J. Hessler, Esq.  
Wegman, Hessler, Vanderburg  
& O'Toole  
6055 Rockside Woods Blvd.,  
Suite 200  
Independence, OH 44131  
216-642-3342 FAX 642-8826

\* *Counsel of Record*

**Table of Contents**

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interests of Amici .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Educators all over the world, both secular and religious, use computers in virtually all stages and phases of education.....	4
A. The inclusion of computers within an educational program has two principal pedagogical advantages: computers enable students to undertake research more efficiently and to think and write more carefully .....	7
B. The inclusion of computers within an educational program enables students to develop deeper learning that corresponds to their primary method of receiving information .....	8
C. Proficiency in the use of computers translates into job opportunities that Congress may foster on a neutral basis to all children, whether they attend public schools or private, nonprofit schools .....	10
II. To the extent that <i>Meek</i> and <i>Wolman</i> prohibit the funding of educational materials and equipment such as computers when such “aid is allocated on the basis of neutral, secular criteria that neither favor nor disfavor religion, and is made available to both religious and secular beneficiaries on a nondiscriminatory basis,” they should be overruled. ....	12
Conclusion .....	19

**Table of Authorities**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases cited:</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	5,11,14-15
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	18
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	1,13
<i>Committee for Public Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Secretary, U.S. Dept. of Ed.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 842 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)....	5
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Bugher</i> , No. 98-C-767-S (W.D. Wis. June 23, 1999) .....	13
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	17
<i>Grand Rapids School District v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)...	14
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc., v. United States</i> , 119 S.Ct. 1923 (1999).....	17
<i>Helms v. Picard</i> , 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , No. 98-1648 ....	6,13,14
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	17,18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	2,15
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1943) .....	16
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975) .....	1,3,12-16,19
<i>Mutual Film Corp. v. Industrial Comm. of Ohio</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915).....	17
<i>Mutual Film Corp. v. Industrial Comm. of Ohio</i> , 215 F. 138 (N.D. Ohio 1914) .....	17
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	18
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	18
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	18
<i>Schad v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	18
<i>Sony Corporation of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	18

<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc., v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	18
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948) .....	18
<i>Walker v. San Francisco Unified School District, et al.</i> , 46 F. 3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	14
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977) .....	1,3, 12-16,19
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	14

**Statutes cited:**

20 U.S.C. § 7312 .....	3,12
20 U.S.C. § 7351(b)(2) .....	3,19
20 U.S.C. § 7371(b) .....	3
20 U.S.C. § 7372(a)(1) .....	3,12
20 U.S.C. § 7372(c)(1) .....	4

**Other Authorities:**

Steven Banks & Charles Thompson, <i>Educational Psychology: For Teachers in Training</i> 218-23 (1995) .....	9
Gary Chapman, "The Cutting Edge Digital Nation Reaching Out to Bring Low-Income Blacks Across the 'Digital Divide,'" <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (Apr. 12, 1999) .....	10
Jesse Choper, <i>The Religion Clauses of the First Amendment: Reconciling the Conflict</i> , 41 U. PITT. L. REV. 673 (1980) .....	2,12
Mary P. Driscoll, <i>Psychology of Learning for Instruction</i> (1994) .....	9
Stephen N. Elliott, ed., <i>Educational Psychology: Effective Teaching Effective Learning</i> (1999) .....	9
Ellen Gagne, Carol Walker Yekovich & Frank Yekovich, <i>The Cognitive Psychology of School Learning</i> (1993) .....	9
Bill Gates, <i>The Road Ahead</i> (2d ed. 1996) .....	7

Robert Hohn, <i>Classroom Learning and Teaching</i> (1995) .....	9
John J. Hoover, <i>Classroom Applications of Cognitive Learning Styles</i> (1991) .....	9
Richard Kahlenberg, "Give Schools a Ride on the Information Highway Media: A PC for every student is possible if utility regulators and the industry cooperate," <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (Jan. 10, 1994) .....	6
Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards a General Theory of the Religious Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 COLUM. L. REV. 1373 (1981) .....	2,12
Dale McDonald, <i>The Telecommunications Act of 1996 and its Impact on Catholic Education</i> , 3 CATHOLIC EDUCATION 107 (1999) .....	7
Kate McGilly, ed., <i>Classroom Lessons: Integrating Cognitive Theory and Classroom Practice</i> (1994) .....	9
<i>Reinventing Chapter 1: Final Report of the National Assessment of Chapter 1 Program</i> (U.S. Dept. of Education, Feb. 1993) .....	5
Gavriel Salomon, ed., <i>Distributed Cognitions: Psychological and Educational Considerations</i> (1996) .....	9
Jube Shiver, "FCC Boosts School Internet Funding," <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (May 28, 1999) .....	11
